
 

 
 
 
 

 
Notice of public meeting of  

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-Chair), Boyce, 

Fraser, Hodgson, Waller and Warters 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 November 2014 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 
3 September 2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Tuesday 4 November 2014. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on: 

 An item on the agenda 

 An issue within the remit of the Committee 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

4. Changes in the Probation Service    
 A presentation will be given by Mike Ryan, Director for North 

Yorkshire Local Delivery Unit, on changes in the Probation 
Service. 
 

5. Report of Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Safer Communities   

(Pages 7 - 16) 

 Members are asked to note the report from the Cabinet Member 
for Homes and Safer Communities.   
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

6. Update on Implementation of 
Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Community Resilience Scrutiny 
Review   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 This report provides Members with a further update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience scrutiny review, and 
asks Members to sign off any recommendations considered to be 
fully implemented. 
 

7. Horse Bailiff Scheme - Review of first six 
months of the scheme   

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 This report reviews the impact of the Council’s new process for 
dealing with horses that are fly grazing on council land. 
 

8. Workplan 2014-15 and verbal update on 
ongoing Scrutiny Reviews   

(Pages 31 - 32) 

 (i) Members are asked to give consideration to the 
committee’s work plan. 

 
(ii) A verbal update will be given on ongoing scrutiny reviews.  

Members are also asked to consider appointing an 
additional member to the Discretionary Charges in 
Waste Management Task Group. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jayne.carr@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 3 September 2014 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, King, Warters and 
Steward (Substitute for Councillor Healey) 

Apologies Councillor Healey 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

17. Minutes  

 

Councillor Warters proposed that minute 10 be amended to 
include a sentence stating “Members were prevented from 
asking further questions on the Local Plan, as this was not 
within the Committee’s remit”.   Councillor Fraser proposed and 
Councillor Hodgson seconded a motion that minute 10 be 
amended to include a sentence stating “Members were advised 
to refrain from asking further questions on the Local Plan, as 
this was not within the Committee’s remit”. A vote was taken. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Community 

Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 30 July 
2014 and the Domestic Waste Recycling Task 
Group meeting of 20 August 2014 be approved and 
signed as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments: 

 

 minute 13 to read “Councillor Warters 
confirmed that he did not wish to be on the 
Task Group...” 

 minute 10 to include “Members were advised 
to refrain from asking further questions on the 
Local Plan, as this was not within the 
Committee’s remit”.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



18. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. Single Equality Scheme Update and Refresh  
 

Members considered a report which informed the scrutiny 
committee of the progress made in refreshing York’s Equality 
Scheme.  Members were asked to comment on the draft 
priorities and outcomes detailed in the report and advise on 
which should be focussed on within the revised equality 
scheme. 
 
Councillor Warters queried why the “number of homes built in 
York, especially affordable homes” had been included as an 
outcome which the committee may wish to monitor when, at the 
previous meeting, the Committee had not been able to ask the 
Cabinet Member questions on the Local Plan as they had been 
told that this was not in the committee’s remit.  Officers stated 
that issues in respect of planning fell within the remit of the 
Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee but that functions such as the social housing 
landlord responsibilities now fell within the Community Safety 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s remit. 
 
Members agreed that the following outcomes, as outlined in 
paragraph 10 of the report, should not fall within the remit of the 
committee: 

 % of pupils who reported frequent verbal bullying incidents 
in primary and secondary schools  

 % of LGB pupils in secondary schools who reported 
frequent verbal bullying 

 Number of homes built in York, especially affordable 
homes 

 Numbers of children with a Child Protection Plan 

 % of children ceasing to be the subject of a Child 
Protection Plan who had been the subject of a CPP 
continuously for two years or longer 

 
Some concerns were expressed regarding the way in which the 
information presented in Annex 2 had been presented.  
Members suggested that, to ensure greater clarity, future 
reports should: 

Page 2



 include numbers as well as percentages  

 specify in all cases if the numbers were not statistically 
significant 

 include the data for non-deprived areas for completeness 

 better define the term “decency in the private sector” 
 
Officers agreed to take these suggestions on board in future 
reporting. 
  
Resolved: (i) That the progress made in the refresh of 
    York’s Equality Scheme be noted. 
 

(ii) That, subject to the amendments detailed 
above, the committee endorsed the draft 
priorities detailed in Annex 1 of the report and 
the draft outcomes relevant to the Community 
Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as 
tabled in paragraph 10 of the report. 

 
(iii) That the Committee agreed that the priorities 

and outcomes should be the area of focus in 
the revised equality scheme. 

 
Reason: To help ensure that relevant equality issues are 

reflected in the revised Equality Scheme. 
 
 

20. Update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence and 
Night-Time Economy)  
 

Members considered a report that gave an update on the work 
of the Alcohol, Violence and Night Time Economy (AVANTE) 
Task Group.   
 
Members noted that a multi-agency River Safety Task Group 
had been convened and they were given details of some of the 
initiatives that were under consideration to improve river safety.   
 
Officers were asked if sufficient action was being taken against 
premises that served alcohol to people already seriously under 
the influence of alcohol.  Members were informed that the Police 
had carried out an undercover operation on this issue last year 
but that no evidence had been found.  Licensing Enforcement 
Officers also continued to work with the Police on such matters. 
  

Page 3



Members requested that a future report provide data on Section 
27 notices and information on those who were referred to the 
Alcohol Diversion Programme but did not take up this provision. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the reference in the report to 
improving coordination between City of York Council Licensing 
and Planning through the Night Time Economy Scrutiny theme.  
Officers stated that views had been put forward that written 
guidance should be in place to enable a more co-ordinated 
approach to be taken but that this was not a recommendation 
arising from the Night Time Economy Scrutiny review. It was 
noted that the separate legislation in place in respect of 
licensing and planning meant that a uniform approach was not 
always possible.  Officers were asked if the Authority had made 
representation to the Government regarding this matter.  
Officers stated that they were not aware to this action having 
been taken but that they would seek confirmation regarding this 
matter.1 
 
Members paid tribute to the work that the Safer York 
Partnership was carrying out. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

work of AVANTE. 
 
Action Required  
1. Seek clarification regarding this matter   
 

 
SW  

 

21. Draft Final Report - Domestic Waste Recycling Review  
 

Members considered the draft Final Report of the Domestic 
Waste Recycling Review. 
 
It was noted that the draft Final Report had omitted the 
recommendation recorded in the minutes of the Task Group 
meeting of 20 August 2014 – “Include an additional 
recommendation stating that the Cabinet Member should put in 
place a rolling programme of intervention work” 
 
It was noted that a statement would also be included in the 
report confirming that there were no legal implications. 
 

Page 4



The Chair expressed her appreciation of the work carried out by 
the Task Group. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the review recommendations (as listed in 

paragraph 36 of the draft report) and the 
additional recommendation that the Cabinet 
Member should put in place a rolling 
programme of intervention work, be endorsed. 

 
  (ii) That, subject to the above amendment, the 

final report be signed-off and presented to 
Cabinet. 

 
Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols. 
 
 

22. Work Plan 2014-15 and Update on Work of Task Groups  
 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for 2014-
15.  A verbal update was also provided on the work of task 
groups: 
 
(i) A Boards Task Group 
 

Members were updated on the situation in respect of the A 
Boards Task Group.  Members had requested that officers 
prepared draft guidelines on the use of A-Boards for 
consideration by the Task Group.  There had been a delay 
in this work being carried out, initially this was because of 
pressures on officer time due to the Tour De France.  
Subsequently the Cabinet Member had requested that 
officers draft guidance on this issue. Officers in City and 
Environmental Services would be carrying out this work. 
The Chair stated that she had requested a meeting with 
the Cabinet Member to discuss this matter and she would 
invite him to attend a committee meeting.   

 
Members requested that their disappointment at the 
Cabinet Member’s intervention in this matter be recorded.  
They also expressed their concern that officers had not 
been able to carry out the work requested by the Task 
Group.   
 

Page 5



Members agreed that future work plans should include the 
name of the lead officer for each item of work in order to 
ensure greater accountability.1 

 
(ii) Amendments to Work Plan 
 

The following amendments were agreed to the work plan: 

 Finance and Performance Monitoring report to be 
included on the agenda for the meeting on 5 
November 2014. 

 Update on changes in the Probation Service to be 
included on the agenda for the meeting on 7 
January 2015 and not the meeting of 5 November 
2014. 

 Include an item on Discretionary Charges in Waste 
Management Scrutiny Review.  

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 

amendments detailed above: 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update work plan   
 
 

 
MC  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 6



Cllr T Simpson-Laing , Cabinet Member Homes & Safer Communities October 2014 

 

Cabinet Member for Homes & Safer Communities to Community 
Safety Scrutiny. October 2014 update   
 
I am updating the Committee on the work undertaken since July. Whilst 
this is a snap shot of the work undertaken by myself the City of York 
Council and its partners it gives an over view of the work that goes on.  
 
I have included a lengthy report on the River Safety working being 
undertaken as I believe, and know that others do, regard the importance 
of the work due to the tragic incidents that have taken place this year 
 
Safety 
 
Safer York Partnership - In August concern was expressed that 
licensees were selling alcohol to those already drunk. Letters were sent, 
at my request, to all of those who hold licensees, that is shops, public 
houses, restaurants, hotels, clubs and hotels reminding managers and 
owners of their responsibilities and that the Council would seek formal 
review hearings of the licences of trouble-spots. The letter also urged 
licensees to invest in staff training as a number of national recent studies 
have shown that the majority of staff serving alcohol are unaware of their 
personal responsibilities and that they as individuals can be fined 
Concern has been expressed form the licensed trade about ‘pre-loading’ 
and the role of supermarkets and this will be a future topic of the 
AVANTE group.  
 
Work is being undertaken by the AVANTE and City Team, of which I am 
a member, is to work to address issues in the weekend and night-time 
economy and seek to move toward a mixed offer that is less reliant on 
heavy drinking. Sensible drinking is welcomed by all and through 
initiatives that are under way it is hoped that progress can be made. 
 
It
[...]
alcohol.  

 

 Training will be given to Door Security staff, Street Angels and 
others working/volunteering near the river banks, in how to deploy 
life belts, to ask for Fire and Rescue when dialling 999 and how to 
raise alarm. 

 
Finally RoSPA recommended an approach of Leadership and Co-
ordination. The report recommended that a board level-agreed water 
safety policy and strategy is developed and reviewed – this will held 
by Safer York Partnership members who include CYC, NYPF, NYFS. 
The report also recommended setting up a River Safety Group – this 
multi agency groups was established earlier this year and is 
additional to CYC’s existing emergency planning service. 

 
York Domestic Violence Strategy Board -  A decision was taken at the 
July Board that whilst the York board would sign up to the North 
Yorkshire Strategy, due to cross boundary issues and concerns, that 
York would have its own strategy as many issues relating to York had 
not either historically or currently recognised or addressed. 
 
There is a view by members of the Board that a number of issues 
relating to the Boards work as not recognised because this is York - 
Forced Marriage is one of these. It was reported that both Imams in York 
support the campaign against Forced Marriage, but it was also noted 
that this could happened in all communities including Christian and 
those of no faith 
 
Work goes on to support ‘White Ribbon in the City. Reclaim the night is 
planned for the 22nd November. The 25th November is the United 
Nations International Day for the Elimination of Violence Against Women 
and the Officer involved with running White Ribbon is looking to run 
session on the issue with men. 
 

Page 11



Cllr T Simpson-Laing , Cabinet Member Homes & Safer Communities October 2014 

 

North Yorkshire and City of York Sexual Assault Referral Centre 
(SARC) –  http://www.turntobridgehouse.org/    I previously reported that 
I would discuss with the Police and Crime Commissioner
[...]
14 
Report of the Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 

 
Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Community Resilience Scrutiny Review  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides Members with a further update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Community Resilience scrutiny review, and asks Members to 
sign off any recommendations considered to be fully implemented.   
 

 Background 

2. At a meeting in September 2012, this Committee agreed they would like 
to carry out a review on adaptation to climate change.  Their concerns 
centred on the increase in localised surface water flooding (not river 
flooding) and they questioned what plans the Council had in place to 
respond.   

 
3. At a meeting in November 2012, the Committee received a presentation 

on the changing climate, flood risk and emergency planning in respect of 
flooding in general.  They considered information on York’s vulnerability 
to past events e.g. flooding, snow, wind and storms etc, and, the 
consequential disruption to Council and/or Partner organisations 
processes i.e. interference with day to day service delivery and normal 
operational regime.   They also looked at the predicted changes in 
climate for the future and its potential impact.  

 
4.     In January 2013, the Committee received information on Surface Water 

Management and queried if there were ways in which communities could 
assist the council in identifying flood risks, and learnt that the Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy included consultation and engagement with 
the community. Also, that the council encouraged residents to notify 
them when persistent surface water problems occurred in order that they 
could be assessed. 

 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

5. Having considered all of the information provided, the committee agreed 
that a review of Surface Water Management was not required following 
Cabinet’s approval of a new Surface Water 
[...]
the 
council’s new process for tackling with horses that are fly grazing on 
council land through the work of the horse bailiff. 

 
Background 

 
2. Illegal fly grazing on council land was becoming an increasing anti social 

behaviour issue across the city for both the council and North Yorkshire 
Police.  There was concern with regards to both the welfare of horses 
tethered on the road side as well as an increasing risk of horses getting 
free on roadside verges and potentially causing a road traffic collision 
and injuries to either motorists or passengers.   

 
3. The council liaised with various partners including animal charities such 

as the RSPCA, as well as other stakeholders such as the National 
Farmers Union.  It was decided to tender to find a provider with the 
appropriate specialist skills and knowledge, and following a procurement 
process a contractor was appointed.  The contract started in February 
2014, and from March the company commenced pro-active monthly 
visits to hot spot sites around York. 

 
Analysis 

 
4. The council initially identified 9 hot spot areas, based on intelligence, 

complaints from residents.  The contractor installed notices at these 
sites; the number of areas monitored has now increased to 11 areas, 
based on information received.   

 
5. Each area can be quite large and can consist of more than one notice in 

each hot spot area, for example there are currently 4 notices posted 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



along the length of Bad Bargain Lane. In total there are 52 notices that 
are posted on CYC land across York.   
 

6. Central to the approach the council adopted in determining the policy 
was that simply displacing the horses off the council land on to private 
land was not acceptable, however the council do have any legal 
responsibility to act where horses are on private land.  To ensure that an 
holistic approach was taken discussions were held with the National 
Farmers Union and local land owners to ensur
[...]
une July 

Bad Bargain Lane to Outgang Lane 3 2 0 

Haxby Moor Road 0 0 0 

James St 0 0 1 

Monks Cross 0 0 0 

Outgang Lane – Murton Way 0 0 0 

Stockton on Forest 0 0 0 

Holtby Lane 0 0 0 

Towthorpe 0 0 0 

Water Lane 0 0 0 

Green Lane Clifton   2 

Water Lane    1 

 3 2 4 

 
11. In addition to these identified hot spots, the contractor, as part of their 

monthly inspection also monitors other CYC land as part of the visit. 
 

12. Anecdotally, service areas such as Public Rights of Way, and Traveller 
Support Workers have advised that there are less horses, and they are 
receiving fewer calls about horses fly grazing.   
 

13. In addition to this anecdotal information from council officers, one of the 
local farmers who, as well as being the National Farmers Union 
representative on the subject, has suffered badly with horses on his land, 
has commented that locally things have considerably improved, although 
he advised that there may be some displacement to areas outside of 
York.    

 
Funding 

 
14. An annual budget of £40k was established to fund the scheme. It is 

anticipated that this budget will be fully committed this financial year.  
 

Corporate Objectives 
 
15. Tackling anti social behaviour is one of the key tasks of the council’s 

corporate objective of building strong communities. 
 

Recommendations 
 
16. The Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note 

the work to date through the appointment of a Horse Bailiff.  
 

Page 29



Reason: To ensure the committee is kept updated on the 
arrangements in place. 

 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director Housing & 
Community Safety 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director Housing & Community Safety 
 

Report Approved  Date  28 October 2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

Page 30



 
 
 

Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Workplan 2014-15 
 

 

Dates Work Programme 

4 June 
2014  
@ 5:30pm 

1.  Introductory Report on Suggested Scrutiny Topics for Review in this Municipal Year 
2.  Update on the Embedding of CYCs Taxi Licensing Policy 
3.  Workplan 2014-15 

30 July 
2014  
@ 5:30pm 
 

1.   Attendance of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning & Sustainability  
2.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report  
3.   CYC Year End Financial & Performance Monitoring Report  
4.   Scoping Report on Proposed ‘Discretionary Charges in Waste Management’ Scrutiny Review  
5.   CCTV Overview Report (Deferred to 3 September 2014 meeting) 
6.   Workplan 2014-15 

3 Sept 
2014 
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Update on Refresh of Equalities Scheme inc. Introduction to relevant focus areas 
2.   Update on the work of AVANTE (Alcohol, Violence & Night-Time Economy) (Tanya Lyon SYP) 
3.   Draft Final Report – Domestic Waste Review 
4.   Workplan 2014-15 

5 Nov 
2014 
@ 5:30pm 

1. Presentation on North Yorkshire Probation Services by  Director for North Yorkshire Local Delivery Unit 
2. Attendance of Cabinet Member for Homes & Safer Communities (Apologies given & report provided) 
3.   Update on implementation of recommendations from Community Resilience Review  
4.   Update report on work of Horse Bailiff  
5.   Workplan 2014-15 &  Verbal Update on Ongoing Scrutiny Reviews 

7 Jan 
2015  
@ 5:30pm 

1.   Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual Performance Report (Ian Cunningham)   
2.   CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
3.   Draft Final Report - A-boards Scrutiny Review 
4.   Further Update on the Embedding of CYC’s Taxi Licensing Policy 
5.   Workplan 2014-15 inc. Verbal Update on Ongoing Reviews 

4 March 
2015  
@ 5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
2.  Update on Anti-Social Behaviour Hub 
 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Report of Cabinet Member for Homes and Safer Communities
	6 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Community Resilience Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	7 Horse Bailiff Scheme - Review of first six months of the scheme
	8 Workplan 2014-15 and verbal update on ongoing Scrutiny Reviews



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 5 November 2014 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Orrell (Vice-
Chair), Fraser, Hodgson, Waller, Warters and 
Burton (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Boyce 

In attendance Councillor Simpson-Laing 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

September 2014 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 
 

25. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

26. Changes in the Probation Service  
 
A presentation was given by the Director for North Yorkshire 
Local Delivery Unit, on changes in the Probation Service.  [A 
copy of the presentation is attached to the online agenda papers 
for this meeting].  Details were given of the context within which 
the changes were being implemented and of the new providers 
who would deliver services from early 2015.   Members also 



noted the systems that would be in place to monitor the 
contracts. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept informed of the 

work of the Probation Service. 
 
 

27. Report of Cabinet Member for Homes and Safer 
Communities  
 
Members considered a report from the Cabinet Member for 
Homes and Safer Communities.  The Cabinet Member 
highlighted the following issues: 
 

 River safety – details were given of the River Safety 
Campaign and of the work that was taking place to 
provide rescue equipment and make physical 
improvements to improve safety. 

 Domestic violence – although York would sign up to the 
North Yorkshire Domestic Violence Strategy, the city 
would also have its own strategy in place.  Members were 
pleased to note the support given by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner in respect of the North Yorkshire and City 
of York Sexual Assault Referral Centre (SARC).   

 Hate Crime – The Cabinet Member expressed her 
concern with regard to the language and terminology used 
about some members of the community.  Further 
discussions would take place regarding this matter. 

 
Members questioned the Cabinet Member regarding matters 
within her portfolio, including the arrangements that the 
Environmental Protection Unit (EPU) had in place to monitor 
noise levels from concerts at the Race Course. 
 
The Cabinet Member was asked about the effectiveness of Cold 
Calling Zones.  She stated that the arrangements appeared to 
be working well in her ward and that she would seek to provide 
information on the city wide position in her next report. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure Members are informed of the priorities 

and challenges of the Cabinet Member. 



28. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Community Resilience Scrutiny 
Review  
 
Members considered a report which provided a further update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Community Resilience scrutiny review.  
Members were asked to sign off any recommendations 
considered to be fully implemented. 
 
Officers gave details of the work that had taken place, as 
outlined in the report.   
 
Members questioned why the Community Resilience Plans that 
were in place were in the more rural areas and that there were 
none for the city centre.  Officers explained that the plans were 
community led and that generally communities who were at risk 
of being isolated in the event of an emergency were more willing 
to engage in the process of putting a plan in place.  The 
Community Resilience Plans were intended to augment the 
statutory city-wide plans that were in place.   
 
Officers stated that it was intended to make further contact with 
all parishes, residents’ associations and wards to offer further 
assistance with putting Community Resilience Plans in place.  
Members agreed that it would be useful to await the outcome of 
this further engagement before signing off the 
recommendations.  
 
Resolved: That the recommendations not be signed off at this 

stage and that a further update be provided in the 
future. 

 
Reason: To enable the implementation of the 

recommendations to be reconsidered after the 
further planned engagement with communities has 
taken place. 

 
 

29. Horse Bailiff Scheme - Review of first six months of the 
scheme  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed the impact of the 
Council’s new process for tackling horses that were fly grazing 
on council land through the work of the horse bailiff. 



 
Officers gave details of the arrangements that were in place.  
Members’ attention was drawn to Table 1 in the report.  Officers 
stated that figures were now available in respect of the numbers 
of horses found in the hot spots in August and September.  
There had been four horses found at hot spots in August and 
three horses found at hot spots in September.  It was noted that 
the September figures included the addition of an additional hot 
spot on the Osbaldwick Link Road.   
 
Officers stated that the figures demonstrated that the measures 
that had been put in place had been effective but that work was 
ongoing with the RSPCA regarding animal welfare and training 
for owners.   
 
Officers were asked about the arrangements that were in place 
to ensure that the owners of horses on council sites had not 
been banned from owning horses by the Courts.  Officers stated 
that although it was sometimes difficult to confirm ownership of 
a horse, in cases where ownership was in breach of a court 
order or a tenancy agreement, appropriate action would be 
taken.   
 
Resolved: That the work of the horse bailiff be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the committee is kept updated on the 

arrangements in place. 
 
 

30. Workplan 2014-15 and verbal update on ongoing Scrutiny 
Reviews  
 
(i) A verbal update was given on ongoing scrutiny reviews:    

 
A-Boards Scrutiny Review 
 
The draft final report of the A-Boards Scrutiny Review 
would be presented to the Committee at their meeting on 
7 January 2015.  The Chair and Scrutiny Officer had met 
with the Assistant Director for Transport, Highways and 
Waste to discuss the way forward following the delays that 
had occurred.  A report would be provided that included 
details of the issues concerned and examples of best 
practice.    Information that the Task Group had gathered 
would be fed into the report.  Members reiterated their 



concerns at the delays that had occurred in progressing 
the review. 
 
Discretionary Charges in Waste Management Review 
 
Members noted that the first meeting of the Discretionary 
Charges in Waste Management Task Group had been 
scheduled to take place on 28 October 2014.  However 
the meeting had been postponed following a change to 
the membership of the committee.  Members were asked 
to consider appointing another Member to the Task 
Group. 
 
Members stated that the review had originally been 
intended to identify any savings that could be fed into the 
budget planning process.  However, as the review would 
not be completed within the required timescale for its 
recommendations to feed into the budget planning 
process, it would not be worthwhile to proceed with the 
scrutiny review in the current municipal year. 

 
Members commented on the arrangements for green 
waste collections and suggested that the timetable that 
had been circulated to residents did not accurately reflect 
the collection dates that had been agreed.  The Chair 
agreed to raise this anomaly on behalf of the committee.  
  

(ii) Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan.  
Members were invited to put forward suggestions for 
inclusion on the plan.   
 
Clarification was sought as to why the finance and 
performance monitoring report had not been included on 
the agenda although this had been requested at the 
previous meeting.  Officers stated that, because of the 
decision to postpone the Cabinet meeting, the second 
quarter monitor reports were not yet available to scrutiny 
committees but would be presented at the meeting in 
January 2015. 

 
 

Resolved: (i) That the update on the ongoing scrutiny 
    reviews be noted. 

 
(ii) That the scrutiny review of  Discretionary 



Charges in Waste Management not 
proceed in this municipal year. 

 
  (iii) That, subject to the inclusion of the 

    following items the work plan be 
    approved: 

 Update on North Yorkshire Police 
changes in operational activity in 
respect of York 

 Feedback from representatives on the 
Police and Crime Panel 

 Update on fly posting, advertising 
vans and hoardings 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Team update 
on new legislation including the 
introduction of “Community Trigger” 

 
 Reasons: (i) To monitor the progress of the work of 
     the task groups. 
 
                           (ii)  Because of the timescales involved, it 

would not be possible for 
recommendations arising from the 
review to inform this year’s budget 
planning process. 
 

(iii) To ensure that the committee has a 
planned programme of work in place. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


